HIGH COURT OF DELHI : NEW DELHI

No. 420/Estt./E-1/DHC Dated : 13.05.2019

NOTIFICATION

Hon'ble the Chief Justice and Hon'ble Judges of this Court vide resolution adopted in Full Court of this Court have been pleased to accept the recommendation dated 27.02.2019 of the Judicial Education and Training Programme Committee to the effect that the Delhi Judicial Academy functions under direct administrative and financial control and is a part of High Court of Delhi and henceforth, all approvals/sanctions shall be taken by the Delhi Judicial Academy from Hon'ble the Chief Justice through the Chairperson of the Judicial Education and Training Programme Committee. The bills of the Delhi Judicial Academy be also routed through the Pay & Accounts Office attached to the High Court of Delhi i.e. PAO XXI instead of PAO XIV. The other incidental matters arising henceforth shall be dealt with according to the relevant rules.

It has been further resolved that the staff of Delhi Judicial Academy recruited directly shall be merged with that of the High Court of Delhi with immediate effect. The nomenclature of the staff of the Delhi Judicial Academy shall be the same as of this Court as per their cadre. However, it is made clear that upon merger, the officials of Delhi Judicial Academy so merged, will be put at the lowest rank in the seniority list of their respective categories /cadre, and their inter-se-seniority shall be the same as with the Delhi Judicial Academy. The officials so merged with the officials of this Court shall furnish an undertaking to the effect that upon their merger in High Court of Delhi, they have no objection to their seniority being fixed at the lowest level of their respective cadre in this Court. The other incidental matters arising from merger shall be dealt with by the Judicial Education and Training Programme Committee in due course.

Sd/-(Dinesh Kumar Sharma) Registrar General

Endst. No.10515-23/Estt./E-1/DHC

Dated : 13.05.2019

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- The Principal Secretary (Law, Justice & LA), Govt of NCT of Delhi, Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, I.P.Estate, New Delhi-110002
- 2. All Registrars/ OSDs/ Coordinator (DIAC).
- 3. The Director, Delhi Judicial Academy, Delhi.
- 4. Registrar (Budget & Accounts) with the request to take necessary steps for allocation of funds in respect of Delhi Judicial Academy to Delhi High Court in such a manner so as to ensure complete financial autonomy of Delhi High Court qua Delhi Judicial Academy also. Further, the Government of NCT of Delhi be also requested to allocate the fund to Delhi Judicial Academy under the Head "Charged" instead of Head "Voted" as in the case of Delhi High Court.
- 5. Joint Registrar-cum-Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice.
- 6. All Joint Registrars/ Deputy Registrars/ Assistant Registrar (Library)/ Dy. Controller of Accounts/ Joint Director (Technical).
- 7. Deputy Registrar-cum-PA to Registrar General

h-hair

Joint Registrar (Estt.)

The worthy Registran (ITP is on leave a SR(IT/ Be uploaded.

P.A. to Registrar (IT) with the request to upload the notification on the (i) intranet of this Court and (ii) website of this Court under the link public notice.
9. Guard file.